

No. 18-956

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GOOGLE LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF DEVELOPERS  
ALLIANCE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

BRUCE GUSTAFSON  
DEVELOPERS ALLIANCE  
1015 7<sup>th</sup> Street, NW  
2<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 735-7333  
bruce@developersalliance.org

JAMES H. HULME  
*Counsel of Record*  
NADIA A. PATEL  
ARENT FOX LLP  
1717 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 857-6000  
james.hulme@arentfox.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Software interfaces are the universally accepted mechanism allowing developers to write software that is interoperable and independent of the underlying hardware.....	5
II. Developers rely on intellectual property law to both protect their independent work and promote their ability to work collectively .....	8
III. Control of APIs and software interfaces will have a fundamental influence on the future of software innovation .....	10
IV. Current case law has left it unclear how and when a developer’s work is protected intellectual property .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Page(s)****Cases**

<i>Baker v. Selden</i> , 101 U.S. 99 (1880).....	3
---	---

**Statutes**

U.S. Const. art 1, § 8, cl. 8 .....	5
17 U.S.C. § 102(b).....	8

**Other Authorities**

Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> , <i>Oracle America, Inc. v. Google Inc.</i> , Nos. 13-1021, 13-1022 (Fed. Cir. May 30, 2013).....	2
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> , <i>Oracle America, Inc. v. Google Inc.</i> , Nos. 17-1118, 17-1202 (Fed. Cir. June 1, 2017).....	2
Charles Duan, <i>Can Copyright Protect a Language?</i> , <i>Slate</i> (June 3, 2015), <a href="https://slate.com/technology/2015/06/oracle-v-google-klinton-and-copyrighting-language.html">https://slate.com/technology/2015/06/oracle-v-google-klinton-and-copyrighting-language.html</a> .....	13

Developers Alliance & NDP Analytics, <i>Quantifying Risks to Interoperability in the Software Industry</i> (2017), <a href="https://www.developersalliance.org/interoperability-report-december-2017">https://www.developersalliance.org/interoperability-report-december-2017</a> .....	2, 8
<i>Developers Voice Concerns over Court Ruling Upending Use of APIs</i> (2019), <a href="https://www.developersalliance.org/spring-2019-api-survey">https://www.developersalliance.org/spring-2019-api-survey</a> .....	10
Go Java, <a href="https://go.java/index.html">https://go.java/index.html</a> (last visited Feb. 20, 2019).....	13
Jonathan Band, <i>Interfaces on Trial 3.0: Oracle America v. Google and Beyond</i> , SSRN (Oct. 19, 2016), <a href="https://ssrn.com/abstract=2876853">https://ssrn.com/abstract=2876853</a> .....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976) .....	8
Mishaal Rahman, <i>There are nearly 16,000 Google Play Certified Android Devices</i> , XDA Developers (Apr. 17, 2018, 2:30 PM), <a href="https://www.xda-developers.com/number-of-google-play-certified-android-devices/">https:// www.xda-developers.com/number-of- google-play-certified-android- devices/</a> .....	13

<i>Most used programming languages among developers worldwide, as of early 2018</i> , Statista, <a href="https://www.statista.com/statistics/793628/worldwide-developer-survey-most-used-languages/">https://www.statista.com/statistics/793628/worldwide-developer-survey-most-used-languages/</a> (last visited Feb. 20, 2019).....	13
Peter S. Menell, <i>Rise of the API Copyright Dead?: An Updated Epitaph for Copyright Protection of Network and Functional Features of Computer Software</i> , 31 Harv. J. L. & Tech. 305 (2018).....	14
S. Rep. No. 94-473 (1975).....	8
<i>The Growing \$1 Trillion Economic Impact of Software</i> , Software.org, (2017), <a href="https://software.org/reports/2017-us-software-impact/">https://software.org/reports/2017-us-software-impact/</a> .....	2
